PROPOSED DETERMINATION


[bookmark: _GoBack](Sent by Electronic Mail – Return Receipt Requested)
Mr. Cary Cohrs President
American Cement Company, LLC.
4750 E. C.R. 470, Post Office Box 445
Sumterville, FL 33585

Re:	Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Proposed Permit No. 1190042-013-AV
American Cement Company, Sumterville Facility
Dear Mr. Cohrs:
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]One copy of the proposed permit determination for the renewal of the Title V air operation permit for the American Cement Company, Sumterville Facility located at 4750 E. C.R. 470, Sumterville, Florida, Sumter County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.
An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:  http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is made by the U.S. EPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to U.S. EPA.  If U.S. EPA has an objection to the proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.
If you should have any questions, please contact Stephen Amirault, at (407) 897-2942 or by email Stephen.amirault@dep.state.fl.us.

[image: C:\Users\rush_k\Desktop\Kim sign.jpg]Executed in Orlando, Florida

	
  		 	 	November 7, 2016
Kimberly Rush, P.E.
Permitting and Waste Cleanup 
Program Administrator


Cary Cohrs, President, American Cement Company (ccohrs@am-cem.com)
Daniel Mulligan, American Cement Company (dmulligan@am-cem.com)
George Townsend, American Cement Company (gtownsend@am-cem.com)
John Koogler Ph.D, P.E., Koogler and Associates (jkoogler@kooglerassociates.com)
Max Lee, Ph.D, P.E., Koogler and Associates (mlee@kooglerassociates.com)
Kim Rush, P.E., FDEP Central District (kim.rush@dep.state.fl.us)
Tom Lubozynski, P.E., FDEP, Central District (tom.lubozynski@dep.state.fl.us)
Stephen Amirault, FDEP Central District (stephen.amirault@dep.state.fl.us)
Reggie Phillips, FDEP Central District (reggie.phillips@dep.state.fl.us)
Amanda Walter, FDEP Central District (amanda.walter@dep.state.fl.us)
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC, barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with EPA)
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I. PUBLIC NOTICE
An Intent To Issue Air Permit to American Cement Company for the Sumterville Facility, located at 4750 E. C.R. 470, Post Office Box 445, Sumterville, Florida, SumterCounty, was clerked on September 28, 2016.
The Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was published in the Sumter County Times on October 6th, 2016.  The draft Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office location.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice of Intent To Issue Air Permit was received on October 6th, 2016.
II. PUBLIC COMMENTS
No comments were received from the public during the 30-day public comment period. 
III. CONCLUSION
The permitting authority will issue the proposed Title V Air Operation Permit No. 1190042-013-AV, as drafted to be reviewed by the U.S. EPA.
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